

No. 11-1285

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

U.S. AIRWAYS, INC., IN ITS CAPACITY AS  
FIDUCIARY AND PLAN ADMINISTRATOR OF THE  
U.S. AIRWAYS, INC. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PLAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES E. MCCUTCHEN AND  
ROSEN LOUIK & PERRY, P.C.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE  
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

ROBERT B. JUNE  
LAW OFFICES OF  
ROBERT JUNE, P.C.  
415 Detroit Street, 2nd Floor  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104-1117  
(734) 481-1000  
bobjune@junelaw.com

*Counsel of Record  
Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Our Experience In The Context Of The Michigan No-Fault System Illustrates The Inequity Of Permitting Unfettered Reimbursement Claims By ERISA Plans.....	5
II. ERISA Does Not Authorize Plan Sponsors To Adopt Plan Terms That Are Inconsistent With The Remedies Established Under Section 502 .....	8
III. A Contingent Fee Arrangement Creates An Equitable Lien By Agreement That Must Be Honored And Enforced Notwithstanding Contrary Terms Of An ERISA Plan.....	11
Conclusion.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	9
<i>American Med. Sec., Inc. v. Auto Club Ins. Ass’n of Mich.</i> , 238 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Barnes v. Alexander</i> , 232 U.S. 117 (1914).....	10, 11
<i>Citizens Ins. Co. of America v. MidMichigan Health ConnectCare Network Plan</i> , 449 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Glover v. Nationwide Mutual Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 676 F.Supp.2d 602 (W.D.Mich. 2009) .....	5, 6
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	10
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. &amp; Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009) .....	8
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	9
<i>McCormick v. Carrier</i> , 487 Mich. 180 (2010).....	6
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	10
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	9
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006).....	10, 11
<i>Wylie v. Coxe</i> , 56 U.S. 415 (1854) .....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1102(b) .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	8, 12
M.C.L. § 500.3101.....	6
M.C.L. § 500.3105.....	6
M.C.L. § 500.3107(1)(a).....	6
M.C.L. § 500.3109a.....	6
M.C.L. § 500.3135.....	6
